
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2014 
1.00 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 In accordance with Standing Orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether agenda item 4, application for a personal licence, which contains 
exempt information relating to an individual and in relation to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention or investigation or 
prosecution of crime, as defined by Paragraph 1 and 7 of Schedule 12A of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting when this report is discussed or 
whether the public interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption. 
 
 

 

4. Application for Personal Licence - Mr Akar Ahmed 
 

3 - 16 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman) and B Saltmarsh and D Harrington 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
 

8 JANUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

  

Darren Dolby,  Regulatory Officer Licensing 

 

Tel: 454437 

 

Tel. 453561 

 

 
APPLICATION:       Personal Licence  
                      

 

APPLICANT: 
 
Mr Akar Ahmed 

 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU :  068328 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A  on Page 6 

 
APPLICATION - PERSONAL LICENCE 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a personal licence under Section 117 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Mr Akar Ahmed, attached at Appendix B, page 9, taking into 
account the objection notice made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary, attached at 
Appendix B page 16. 

 
2.       BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) Peterborough City Council is a 

Licensing Authority. Under Section 4 of the Act, a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
licensing functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which 
are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.2 In addition, a Licensing Authority must also have regard to its own licensing policy 

statement and any guidance published by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 
Act. 

 
2.3 Section 111 of the Act defines a ‘personal licence’ as a licence which is granted by a 

Licensing Authority to an individual, and authorises that individual to supply alcohol, or 
authorise the sale of alcohol, in accordance with a premises licence. A personal licence has 
effect for an initial ten year period, unless surrendered, revoked, suspended or forfeited. At 
the expiry of the ten year period an application for renewal is required. 

 

3



2.4 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Personal Licence) Regulations 2005, all 
personal licence applicants are required to submit with their application either: 

 
a) a criminal conviction certificate issued under section 112 of the Police Act 1997; 
b) a criminal record certificate issued under section 113A of the Police Act 1997; and 
c) the results of a subject access search under the Data Protection Act 1998 of the 

Police National Computer by the National Identification Service. 
 

2.5 Where an application for a personal licence is made to the Licensing Authority in 
 accordance with section 117 of the Act, the Licensing Authority must grant the licence if it 
 appears to it that:  

 
a) the applicant is aged over 18; 
b) he / she possesses a licensing qualification or is a person of a prescribed 

description; 
c) no personal licence held by him (her) has been forfeited in the period of five years 

ending with the day the application was made; and 
d) he / she has not been convicted of any relevant offence or foreign offence. 

 
2.6 The Licensing Authority must reject the application if it appears to it that the applicant fails 

to meet the conditions in paragraph a, b or c above. Further, if it appears that the 
application meets the conditions in paragraphs a, b and c above but fails to meet the 
condition in paragraoh d above, the Licensing Authority must give the Chief Officer of 
Police for the area, a notice to that effect. 

 
2.7 Schedule 4 of the Act provides a list of offences classed as relevant offences for the 

purposes of an application for a personal licence. Where, having regard to any conviction 
of the applicant for a relevant offence, and any conviction of his (or hers) for a foreign 
offence which the Chief Officer of Police considers to be comparable to a relevant offence, 
the Chief Officer of Police is satisfied that granting the licence would undermine the crime 
prevention objective, he must, within the period of 14 days beginning with the day he 
received the notice, give the Licensing Authority a notice stating the reasons which he is 
so satisfied (an ‘objection notice’). 

 
2.8 Where an objection notice is received the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to 

consider the objection notice, and having regard to the objection notice, must either: 
 

• reject the application if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective to do so; or 

• grant the application in any other case. 
 
2.9 Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council has a duty to exercise its 
 functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the 
 need to do all that it can to prevent crime and disorder in its area. 
 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  An application for a personal licence has been received from Mr Akar Ahmed  in 

accordance with section 117 of the Act.  
 

3.2  As required, the applicant submitted a criminal record certificate with his application issued 
by Disclosure Scotland. The certificate confirmed the conviction disclosed by the applicant 
namely: 

 

• Conviction date:  28 January 2013; 

• Court:  East Lincolnshire Magistrates; and 

• Offence: Possessing prohibited weapon (weapon for discharge of noxious liquid 
gas etc).    

 

4



 
3.3 The conviction is a relevant offence in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Act and, in 

accordance with section 120 of the Act, a notice to that effect was given to the Chief Officer 
of Police by the Licensing Authority. 
 

3.4 The Chief Officer of Police has served the Licensing Authority with an objection notice 
stating that the applicant should not be issued with a personal licence due to the disclosed 
conviction.  

 
4. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
4.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
- Objectives: section 4 on Page 5 
- Other Legislation : section 7 page 7 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 16 and 17 
 

4.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013) 
 
- Personal Licences: Section 4 pages 21 to 22 

 
5. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
5.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new personal licence 
and a subsequent objection notice received by the Police under Section 117 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
5.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 1 November 2013. 
 

5.3   The application before this committee will consider:  
 
         (i) The application for the personal licence; and 

(ii) The objection notice issued by the Police. 
 

5.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:  

 
(a)  to grant the personal licence application; or 
(b)   to reject the personal licence application. 
   

 

5



APPENDIX A 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation 
of certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is 
stated in the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition 

of the terms used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 

6



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• A performance of live music 

• Any playing of recorded music 

• A performance of dance 
 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories 
listed above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the 

purposes of entertaining that audience or spectators. 
 

Or the provision of entertainment facilities: 
 
Facilities for enabling persons to take part in entertainment of the following description for the 
purpose or purposes, which include the purpose of being entertained: 
- making music 
- dancing 
- entertainment of a similar description 

 
‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 
 
 
‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 
 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Police) 

• Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (The Fire Authority) 

• Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council 

• Planning authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Trading Standards, Peterborough City Council 

• Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

• Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

• Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board (Director of Public Health) 

• The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

• Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  
 
‘Supply of alcohol’: 
  
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

 
‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more 
Licensable Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: - 
 

• Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 168 hours (7 days); 

• Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one time; 

• Use of the same premises – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 
occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and 

7



• The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period. 

 
(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event). 
 
‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 
 

8



APPENDIX B

9



10



11



12



13



14



 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Grahame Robinson [mailto:Grahame.Robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: 22 November 2013 13:14 

To: Lamb Samantha 

Cc: Dolby Darren; Day Adrian 

Subject: RE: Akar Ahmed ~[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]~ 

 

He was convicted as per the disclosure statement and as such I do not 

recommend that he is issued with a Alcohol Personal License. Possession of 

a prohibited weapon is a relevant offence and in this case is highly 

justifiable in refusing the license. If you have any further issues please 

let me know as soon as possible.  

 

PC1572 Grahame Robinson 

Licensing Officer (PCIT) 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Thorpewood Police Station 

Peterborough 

PE3 6SD 

 

15



16


	Agenda
	4 Application for Personal Licence - Mr Akar Ahmed
	Mr Ahmed - Personal Licence Public App following Committee decision to hold in public session 140108




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ABABABAB    
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Wednesday, 8 January 2014 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Exempt Session Members of the Committee were asked to consider whether to hold the 
hearing in exempt session, which was in accordance with paragraph 1 and 7 
of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it 
contained information relating to an individual and information relating to an 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention or investigation 
or prosecution of crime.  
 
Resolved: The Committee unanimously agreed to discuss the application for 
a Personal Licence in public session. 
 

4. Application Application of Personal Licence – Mr Akar Ahmed 
 

4.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 068328 

4.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor (Chairman) Thacker 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
Councillor Miners 
 

4.3 Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen Dunleavy, Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

4.4 Applicant 
 

Mr Akar Ahmed 

4.5 Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Personal Licence 
 
Summary of Review Application 
 
In accordance with section 117 of the Licensing Act 2003, following the 
submission of an application for a Personal Licence from Mr Akar Ahmed, 
following a disclosure of a criminal offence a Responsible Authority, the 
Licensing Authority was required to hold a hearing. 
 
Following the criminal conviction disclosure by the Applicant, the Licensing 
Authority received a notice of objection to the granting of a Personal Licence 
(Section 120 (5) Licensing Act 2003) from the Chief of Police for 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 
A summary of the issues raised within the representations included: 
 

• The Applicant had a conviction for a relevant offence (Schedule 4 of 
LA2003) for  the possession of prohibited weapon (weapon for 



 

 

discharge of noxious gas); and 

• The offence was viewed particularly seriously by the Constabulary’s 
Licensing Team and the conviction date of 28 January 2013 was 
relatively recent. 

 
 

4.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
 

4.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

Applicant / Responsible Authority 
 
The Licensing Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
PC Grahame Robinson, who was present on behalf of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary. 
 
Applicant / Representative 
 
Mr Akar Ahmed, the Applicant was in attendance and was not accompanied 
by a representative.  
 

4.8   Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  
 
Responsible Authority 
 
Darren Dolby, addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows: 
 

• A person that sought a Personal Licence had a duty to provide 
information regarding any  criminal offence relating to them as part of 
the application; 

• Following the criminal offence declaration, the Licensing Authority 
had a duty to inform the Police of the disclosure, in order for them to 
make representations to uphold the licensing objectives; 

• The applicant had been convicted of possessing a weapon; 

• The Police had objected to the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr 
Akar Ahmed; and 

• The Committee was asked to consider the application and undertake 
the actions deemed necessary to grant or not grant the licence. 

 
Responsible Authority – Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
PC Robinson, addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee included: 
 

• The weapon ceased was similar to one carried by Police Officer 
namely  pepper spray and was classed as a fire arm under part 6 
Section 113 Schedule 4 of the Relevant Offences; 

• Mr Akar Ahmed applied for a Alcohol Personal Licence on 31 October 
2013 and was legally bound to declare previous criminal convictions; 



 

 

• Mr Ahmed pleaded guilty to the charge and was convicted on 28 
January 2013, of being in possession of a prohibited weapon 
(weapon for discharge of noxious liquid gas); 

• Under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, the nature of the 
conviction, for adults over 18 must be declared up to 5 years; 

• Further enquiries with Lincolnshire Constabulary revealed the Mr 
Ahmed was named on the case file with a different name and date of 
birth to that on the application; and 

• Granting the licence would undermine the crime and prevention 
licensing objective. 

 
1:24 pm At this point the applicant arrived at the meeting and was advised 
that the hearing was being held in public session. 
 
Applicant  
 
Mr Akar Ahmed addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee, were as 
follows: 
 

• The Applicant wished for the Committee to consider his application;  

• The Police had given an accurate account of the circumstances 
surrounding the criminal conviction, however the applicant stated that 
what he had done was wrong;  

• The Applicant had learnt his lesson and wished to be granted with the 
personal licence in order to get on with his life and that he was also 
making the application for his father; and 

• The Applicant did not recall how the gas weapon had become in his 
possession.  The first time he was aware of the weapon, was when 
he had left the night club.  

 

4.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant  
 
Consideration was given to the application for a Personal Licence attached to 
the Sub-Committee report.  
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Consideration was given to the written submissions attached to the Sub-
Committee report from Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 

4.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the review application would further support the ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective. 
 



 

 

  5. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows: 
 

During its deliberations, the Sub-Committee considered the various options 
available, including: 
 

The submissions made by the Police relating to their objections to the 
granting of the Personal Licence as applied. 
 
The Police were concerned that the conviction dated 28 January 2013 was of 
a sufficiently serious nature and had been relatively recent, that the 
application underlined the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder.   
 
The applicant stated that he was unaware that he had in his possession the 
prohibited weapon. 
 
He stated that he was applying for the licence on behalf of his father.   
 
It was therefore, the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee’s decision to not 
grant the licence as applied for by Mr Akar Ahmed for the same reasons as 
stated by the Police. 
 
The Committee believed that the serious offence committed undermined the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder, given the recent 
date of conviction.  
 
The applicant was advised that he could appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving the formal decision notice.  
 

 
 
             
               
              Chairman 

1:13– 1:57pm 
 
 


